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Two-time Horse of the Year Wise Dan has been retired

WISE DAN'S FAIRYTALE JOURNEY ENDS
By Ron Mitchell

n 2011, as Charlie LoPresti was preparing his then-

4-year-old gelding Wise Dan for the Shadwell Turf
Mile (gr. IT), the trainer could hardly contain his
excitement over what he was seeing.

"Holy smokes. He's a different horse on grass,"
LoPresti said of the half-mile breeze at Keeneland in
:46 1/5 around the "dogs."

Though Wise Dan would finish fourth in that
year's Shadwell, the Wiseman's Ferry gelding would
go on to win 10 grade | turf races in his career includ-
ing a pair of Shadwell Turf Miles. In both 2012 and
2013 he won the Breeders' Cup Mile (gr. IT) and titles
as champion turf horse, champion older horse, and
Horse of the Year.

The fairytale journey of Morton Fink's homebred
came to an end Sept. 7 when LoPresti said Wise Dan,
who was nearing his first race in 11 months, had
developed a career-ending tendon injury. The great
gelding had compiled a 23-2-0 record from 31 starts
for earnings of $7,552,920.
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— === Yearlings
106 WAR FRONT - Bauble Queen colt
1st foal out of a G2 SW by ARCH

109 WAR FRONT - Bel Air Beauty colt

Half to SW out of G2 SW by SMART STRIKE
303 WAR FRONT - Gold Vault filly

Half to G1 SW CONTESTED and 2015 SW MOSLER
352 GHOSTZAPPER - Joke colt

Half to multiple G1 SW ZENSATIONAL, out of a SW
387 WAR FRONT - Lauren Byrd colt

Out of a SP half-sister to GSW HUDSON STEELE
495 WAR FRONT - Orate colt

Will Start Showing Friday Sept. 11 * Barn 6
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Square Eddie colt Ralis wins the Hopeful by 5 3/4 lengths

RALIS ROLLS TO VICTORY IN HOPEFUL

By Evan Hammonds

aving eventual Del Mar Futurity (gr. 1) winner

Nyquist in their hip pocket, Reddam Racing
and trainer Doug O'Neill shipped Cal-bred Ralis
east, and the bay colt drew clear of the paceset-
ting Magna Light to win Saratoga's seven-furlong
Hopeful Stakes (gr. 1) by 5 3/4 lengths in 1:22.30.

Reddam and O'Neill have rolled the same dice
unsuccessfully, most famously with I'll Have An-
other's sixth-place Hopeful finish in 2011.

Sanford Stakes (gr. Ill) third Magna Light, the
2-1 favorite, set uncontested fractions of :22.79
and :45.46. Ralis under Javier Castellano rallied
in the final stages, turning the stretch run into a
match race. Second choice Uncle Vinny finished
third.

The win capped a monster Saratoga meet for
Castellano, who won five grade Is.

Ralis is the third of four foals from Silar Rules,
all by Reddam's Square Eddie. Silar Rules is out
of grade Il winner Morning Meadow, whose dam
Morning Mirage is a half sister to blue hen Sultry
Sun.

B SARATOG:

LATEST HEADLINES FROM BLOODHORSE.COM

PLETCHER, ORTIZ, DUBB TAKE SARATOGA
TITLES Saratoga Race Course's meet concluded
Sept. 7 with Todd Pletcher winning his sixth
straight training title, and jockey Irad Ortiz Jr.
landing his first while Michael Dubb repeated as
leading owner.

NAKATANI TAKEN TO HOSPITAL FOR
OBSERVATION Corey Nakatani took off his
mounts for the remainder of the Sept. 7 closing-
day card at Del Mar after his mount in the third
race, Tirpitz, fell in the stretch of the five-furlong
turf race.

LIVING THE LIFE REPEATS IN PID MASTERS
Synthetic specialist Living The Life rallied to
win the Presque Isle Downs Masters (gr. II) for
the second year in a row. She covered the 6 1/2
furlongs of Tapeta footing in 1:15.17.

PURE SENSATION WINS TURF MONSTER
THRILLER Pure Sensation and Mongolian
Saturday battled throughout the $300,000 Turf
Monster Handicap, with Pure Sensation narrowly
prevailing in a pulsating finish Sept. 7 at Parx
Racing.

JOCKEY LAMBERT TAKES RUIDOSO TITLE,
RETIRES Jockey Casey Lambert called it a career
after taking the Thoroughbred riding title during
Ruidoso Downs' summer meet, which concluded
on Sept. 7.

U.S. CHAMPION CONDUIT RELOCATES TO
IRELAND U.S. champion Conduit, a two-time
Breeders' Cup winner, will stand as a dual-
purpose stallion in the Irish National Hunt ranks
beginning in 2016 after six seasons at stud in
Japan.
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REDDAM, O'NEILL STRIKE AGAIN
By lan Tapp

little more than three hours af-

ter watching their second-string
colt Ralis romp by 5 1/4 lengths
in the grade | Hopeful Stakes at
Saratoga Race Course, owner J.
Paul Reddam and trainer Doug
O'Neill played their ace at Del Mar.
Nyquist, a son of freshman sire
Uncle Mo, convincingly justified his
1-2 favoritism in the Del Mar Futuri-
ty (gr. 1), drawing off to win by 3 3/4
lengths—not quite the margin of
his stablemate but equally impres-
sive.

Purchased for $400,000 by the trainer's broth-
er, Dennis, earlier this year at the Fasig-Tipton
Florida sale, Nyquist remained unbeaten in three
starts and became the first grade | winner for his
young sire. Reddam and O'Neill teamed up with

Nyquist rolls to a convincing win in the Del Mar Futurity

jockey Mario Gutierrez in the Futurity, reuniting
the familiar connections of 2012 dual classic win-
ner I'll Have Another.

O'Neill is the first trainer to win both the Hope-
ful and Del Mar Futurity, the closing Labor Day
features of their respective meets, in the same
year.
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Ironicus wins Sept. 7 Bernard Baruch Handicap in course-record time

RECORD-SETTING IRONICUS EYES BC MILE
By Myra Lewyn

tuart Janney llI's homebred Ironicus showed

Sept. 7 that he just might have what it takes to
win the Breeders' Cup Mile (gr. IT).

The son of Distorted Humor was razor-sharp

when unfurling his patented late
kick from last to capture the 1
1/16-mile Bernard Baruch Handicap
(gr. IIT) in record time of 1:38.54

on Saratoga's Mellon Turf Course.
The running style could serve him
well in the $2 million Mile Oct. 31 at
Keeneland.

The even-money favorite in the
Bernard Baruch, Ironicus settled at
the back of the seven-horse field,
saving ground while Constitution—
making his turf debut—Iled through
six furlongs and then threw in the
towel. Angled out at the three-six-
teenths pole, Ironicus began his closing drive and
blew past front-runners Vyjack and Grand Tito to
win by 1 1/4 lengths, eclipsing Fourstardave's previ-
ous record of 1:38.91 set July 29, 1991.

"He's a nice horse,"” winning rider Javier Castel-
lano said of Ironicus. "I'm looking forward to the
Breeders' Cup."

PLETCHER WINS 12TH SARATOGA TITLE
By Madison Scott

With 34 wins Todd Pletcher clinched his sixth
consecutive Saratoga training title, but not
without a challenge from familiar rival Chad Brown
(31 wins), who was second for the fifth consecutive
year. The race came down to the final afternoon of
the 40-day meet, where two winners sealed Pletch-
er's 12th track title.

Brown got out of the gate quickly with two open-
ing-day victories, but by Day 9 he trailed Pletcher
15-5. A dry spell from the Pletcher barn allowed
Brown to regain the lead 24-22 after Day 28. Despite
five consecutive winless days, Brown held that ad-
vantage until Sept. 5, when Pletcher captured grade
Is with Liam's Map and Rachel's Valentina, plus an
allowance race via disqualification. Pletcher also had
Curalina and Uncle Vinny win graded stakes via DQ
this meet.

Pletcher was the runaway leader by purse earn-
ings with $4.6 million to Brown's $2.7. But Brown
had 31 fewer starters and higher rates for wins (22%
vs. 20%) and top-three finishes (53% vs. 50%).

COGLIANESE PHOTOS/SUSIE RAISHER

Larry Jones congratulates Todd Pletcher July 26 after Coaching Club DQ
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Kyllachy colt Twilight Son (right) wins group | Betfred Sprint Cup Sept. 5

KYLLACHY, PIVOTAL TAGTEAM IN EUROPE
By Clive Webb-Carter

heveley Park Stud's Kyllachy enjoyed a stellar

weekend. On Sept. 5 his unbeaten son Twilight
Son became his fourth group | winner in the Bet-
fred Sprint Cup, and, in Italy, Zapel won the Premio
Divino Amore. His Kyllachy Queen ran second in
the Sept. 6 Premio Pietro Bessero.

Pivotal, who stands alongside his son, has had
a good recent run. March Daisy became her sire's
seventh 2015 European stakes winner in Friday's
Grand Prix de Fontainebleau. On Aug. 29 Racing
History, Godolphin's brother to Champion Stakes
(Eng-1) winner Farhh, won the Winter Hill Stakes
(Eng-11l) and Maarek the Beverley Bullet Sprint
Stakes, giving Nureyev's grandson a stakes double.

Pivotal's daughters are also successful, having
produced 15 European stakes winners this season,
including Sunday's listed winner Lucky Kristale as
well as unbeaten 2-year-old Smash Williams, win-
ner of the Round Tower Stakes (Ire-lll).

Kyllachy also is making a mark as a broodmare
sire. Recent Railway Stakes (Ire-1I) winner Painted
Cliffs is one of seven career stakes winners out of
his daughters.

G2 Del Mar
Derby winnetr...

OM, previously best known for beating
American Pharoah on his debut, became a
Derby winner himself with an emphatic
front-running victory in the $250,500 contest.

ma

LEADING 3YO SIRES BY STAKES WINNERS

RANK STALLION SW (SWINs) EARNINGS

1CMUNNINGS > 7(0) 68/ $2,555.735
2 Medaglia d'Oro 6(6) $2,552,995

3 Tapit $5,126,665

$4,565,749
$2,811,143
$2,786,146
$2,568,378

ARION PEDIGREES
(USA/CaN)

4 Curlin

5 Lookin At Lucky
6 Scat Daddy

7 Giant’s Causeway

THE LEADING SOPHOMORE SIRE
(COLMORE

Aisling Duignan, Dermot Ryan, Charlie O'Connor, Andre Lynch
Adrian Wallace or Scoft Calder. Tel: 859-873-7088. Fax: 859-879 5756.
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with Bob Barry

SEPTEMBER SONGS, AUGUST PLACES

ith 40 racing dates and six dark Tuesdays,

the Saratoga season—once "the August
place to be"—could not possibly be squeezed
into a single month.

In recent years, opinion pieces have suggest-
ed Saratoga Race Course's cup runneth over
into July and September just a bit too much.
Other entries typically caution against cooking
gooses capable of laying golden eggs.

This was not the usual "less is more" non-
sense. Rather, the complaints were more, "We
have nothing against 'too much of a good thing,'
but endless waves of 5 1/2-furlong turf sprints
for New York-bred maiden claimers is not our
idea of a 'good thing.'"

Based on the 2015 Saratoga meeting that
just ended, it's hard to see how anyone but the
chronically churlish can make that argument.
Yes, today's racing gods seem to be practicing
benevolence: sunny days, few off-the-turf races,
abundant purses, and generally
robust fields. On the racetrack,
anyway, complaints were few.

The impact the sprawl of Sara-
toga's dates has upon Belmont's
stakes schedule is an argument
with longer legs. Splendid fixtures
in what was once called Belmont's
Fall Championship Season—such
as Saturday's Woodward Stakes—
are now blasts of fireworks in
Saratoga's near-endless summer.
Belmont Park reopens on Friday,
Sept. 11; the first grade | race
won't be run until Sept. 26.

That the "Championship" meet
is now just Belmont's "Fall Meet"
is old news; about as old as the
Breeders' Cup. The seven grade |
races remaining in the 38-raceday

i8N COMMENTARY

meet are bunched into two Saturdays, four and
five weeks out from the Cup, reducing these
great events to classy preps with very nice tro-
phies.

While | sympathize with those who miss the
old NYRA stakes calendars—it was a long and
lovely strand of pearls—stacking big races on
big days is apparently not without bottom-line
merit and is probably here to stay. Even the no-
toriously fickle racing gods seem to smile upon
this strategy.

Twenty-five years ago the Spinaway Stakes
was the Spa's closing-day feature. More recently
it's home was on Labor Day Sunday. This year
it was added to the Woodward undercard. This
allowed Rachel's Valentina to become a grade
| winner six years to the day after her mother
clinched the 2009 Horse of the Year title by
bravely holding on in the Woodward. This gentle
echo from a six-year-old thunderclap couldn't
help but bring a smile to one's face, even for the
most churlish among us.

Liam's Map won Saratoga's Sept. 5 Woodward Stakes, once a fixture of Belmont's
Fall Championship Season
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RACE RESULTS

B¢« WATCH RACE REPLAYS OF NORTH AMERICAN RACES BY CLICKING ON THE RACE NAME

STAKES RESULTS

Hopeful S. (gr. 1)

Saratoga, 9/7, $350,000, 2yo, 7f (dirt), 1:22.30, track fast.
1-Ralis, 18,0 €, 2.cveeeeeceeeeae. $210,000
Square Eddie—Silar Rules, by Ten Most Want-
ed
0-Reddam Racing LLC, B-Reddam Racing,
LLC (CA), T-Doug F. O'Neill, J-Javier Castel-
lano
2-Magna Light @, 118,b¢c, 2............ $70,000
Magna Graduate—Kimberlite, by Mineshaft
0-Dubb, M., Imperio, M., Alexander, E. and
Bethlehem Stables LLC, B—Elisabeth Alexan-
der (KY), T-Rudy R. Rodriguez, J-Jose L. Ortiz
Sale History: 2015 OBSAPR, $110,000, 2014
0BSAUG, $10,000, 2013 KEENOV, $5,000.
3-Uncle Vinny ®,122,b ¢, 2 ............. $35,000
Uncle Mo—Arealhotlover, by Untuttable
0-Starlight Racing, B—Gilbert G. Campbell
(FL), T-Todd A. Pletcher, J-John R. Velazquez
Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $175,000.
Margins: 53%, 3, 2V4. Others: Sallisaw ($17,500), Tom's
Ready ($10,500), Set the Trappe ($3,500), Bullet Gone
Astray ($3,500). Scratched: Sticksstatelydude. View
Equibase Chart
With favored Magna Light setting the pace
and second choice Uncle Vinny never a factor,
California shipper Ralis rallied coming off the
turn to win for the same owner-trainer connec-
tions that tasted classic success with I'll Have
Another in 2012.—R.M.

Del Mar Futurity (gr. 1)

Del Mar, 9/7, $300,000, 2yo, 7f (dirt), 1:23.28, track fast.
1-Nyquist €,122, ¢, 2 ..ooeeereee $180,000
Uncle Mo—Seeking Gabrielle, by Forestry
0-Reddam Racing LLC, B-Summerhill Farm
(KY), T-Doug F. 0'Neill, J-Mario Gutierrez
Sale History: 2015 FTFFEB, $400,000, 2014
KEESEP, $230,000, 2013 KEENOV, $180,000.
2-Swipe @, 120, dk b/br ¢, 2............. $60,000
Birdstone—Avalanche Lily, by Grand Slam
0-Big Chief Racing, LLC, B-Lou Oppenheim
(KY), T-J. Keith Desormeaux, J-Kent J. De-
sormeaux
Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $5,000.
3-Blameitonthelaw @, 118, bc, 2 ..... $36,000
Blame—Letter of the Law, by Stormy Atlantic
0-Doubledown Stables, Inc., B—-Northern
Bloodstock Inc (KY), T-John W. Sadler, J-Tyler
Baze
Sale History: 2015 0BSMAR, $320,000,
2014 KEESEP, $70,000.
Margins: 33, 414, 1%2. Others: Rockin Bayou ($18,000),
Annie's Candy ($6,000), Archaeo ($250). Scratched:
Nightly News, Mt Veeder. View Equibase Chart

Nyquist comfortably tracked the leaders
early and drew off in the stretch, dominating
by 3 3/4 as the 1-2 favorite for owner J. Paul
Reddam's Reddam Racing and trainer Doug
O'Neill. Three hours earlier Reddam and O'Neill
won the grade | Hopeful Stakes at Saratoga
with second-string colt Ralis.—I.T.

Presque Isle Downs Masters S. (gr. I1)

Presque Isle Downs, 9/7, $400,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 6.5f
(all-weather), 1:15.17, track fast.
1-Living The Life (IRE), 115, b m, 5... $240,000
Footstepsinthesand (GB)—Colour And Spice
(IRE), by Machiavellian
0-HnR Nothhaft Horse Racing, LLC, B—-Mi-
chael Begley (IRE), T-Gary Mandella, J-Joe
Bravo
Sale History: 2011 GOFORB, $12,190.

%" ANOTHER WINNER BRED IN IRELAND

2-Leigh Court, 115, dk b/br m, 5 ........ $80,000
Grand Slam—Padmore, by French Deputy
0-Speedway Stable LLC, B-Eugene Melnyk
(KY), T-Michael Stidham, J-Gary Boulanger
Sale History: 2014 FTKNOV, $1,000,000.
3-Miss Mischief, 114, b m, 5.............. $40,000
Into Mischief-Kid Majic, by Lemon Drop Kid
0-Diane Manning, B-Allen Poindexter (KY),
T-Dale Capuano, J-Antonio A. Gallardo
Sale History: 2011 FTKJUL, $125,000, 2010
FTKNOV, $85,000.
Margins: 3, 1%, neck. Others: Cactus Kris ($20,000),
Dauphine Russe (FR) ($10,000), Miss Tapit ($6,000),
Pirate's Trove ($2,000), Nellie Cashman ($2,000).
Scratched: Ageless. View Equibase Chart
Living The Life rallied up the rail late and
reeled in pacesetter and 6-5 favorite Leigh
Court to win the race for the second consec-
utive year. The Irish-bred daughter of Foot-
stepsinthesand was a synthetic-track specialist
in England before joining Southern Califor-
nia-based trainer Gary Mandellain 2014.—M.L.

Bernard Baruch H. (gr. IIT)

Saratoga, 9/7, $250,000, 3yo/up, 8.5f (turf), 1:38.54,
course firm.
1-lronicus, 118, gr/iro c, 4................. $150,000
Distorted Humor—Meghan's Joy, by A.P. Indy
0-Stuart S. Janney, lll, B=Stuart S. Janney, lll
LLC (KY), T-Claude R. McGaughey Ill, J-Javier
Castellano
2—Grand Tito €, 116, dk b/br h, 5...... $50,000
Candy Ride (ARG)—Golden Arches (FR), by
Common Grounds (GB)
0-Grupo Seven C Stable, B-Hargus Sexton,
Sandra Sexton & Ben P. Walden Jr. (KY), T-
Gustavo Delgado, J-Jose L. Ortiz
Sale History: 2011 KEESEP, $225,000.

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

3-All Included, 115, ch ¢, 4........c...... $25,000

Include—Eximius (GB), by Atticus

0—Wertheimer and Frere, B-Wertheimer Et

Frere (KY), T-Todd A. Pletcher, J-Manuel

Franco
Margins: 1%, nose, 1%. Others: Vyjack ($12,500),
Constitution ($7,500), Under Control (BRZ) ($2,500),
Charming Kitten ($2,500). View Equibase Chart

In a scintillating last-to-first rally, Stuart
Janney llI's homebred Ironicus won by a clear
margin while eclipsing Fourstardave's previ-
ous track record of 1:38.91 set more than two
decades ago. The son of Distorted Humor is a
candidate for the $2 million Breeders' Cup Mile
(gr. IT) this fall at Keeneland.—M.L.

Turf Monster H. (gr. IIIT)

Parx Racing, 9/7, $300,000, 3yo/up, 5f (turf), :55.81,
course firm.
1-Pure Sensation, 118, gr/ro g, 4...... $180,000
Zensational—-Pure Disco, by Disco Rico
O-Patricia A. Generazio, B—Patricia Generazio
(FL), T-Christophe Clement, J-Kendrick Car-
mouche
2—Mongolian Saturday €, 118, b g, 5 $60,000
Any Given Saturday—Miss Hot Salsa, by
Houston
0-Mongolian Stable, B-Normandy Farm (KY),
T—-Enebish Ganbat, J-Paco Lopez
Sale History: 2011 KEESEP, $60,000.
3-Sharp Sensation @, 121, dk b/br g, 5..........
$33,000
Sharp Humor-Accusation, by Royal Academy
0-Hill, Jim and Susan, B—Hunter Valley Farm
(KY), T-Reade Baker, J-James McAleney
Sale History: 2010 KEENOV, $55,000.
Margins: nose, 1, neck. Others: Amelia's Wild Ride
($18,000), Ben's Cat ($9,000), Tightend Touchdown,
Officer Griffin, Breitling Flyer, Downtown Cowboy. View
Equibase Chart
Pure Sensation dueled throughout with
Mongolian Saturday before getting the best
of that opponent in a head-bobbing finish. The
Zensational gelding, the 2-1 favorite, came in
off a win at Saratoga July 31 in his first start
in more than eight months. Ben's Cat fin-
ished fifth in trying to win the race for a third
time.—M.L.

Greenwood Cup S. (gr. 111)

Parx Racing, 9/7, $200,000, 3yo/up, 12f (dirt), 2:33.64,
track fast.
1-Neck 'n Neck, 116, dk b/br h, 6..... $120,000
Flower Alley—Bootery, by Storm Boot
0-Ted Mitzlaff, B-A. Stevens Miles Jr. (KY),
T-lan R. Wilkes, J-Paco Lopez
2—Majestic Harbor @,121,b h,7....... $40,000
Rockport Harbor—Champagne Royale, by
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French Deputy

O-Gallant Stable, B-Liberation Farm & Bran-

dywine Farm (KY), T-Paul J. McGee, J-Corey

J. Lanerie

Sale History: 2009 KEESEP, $20,000.

3—For Greater Glory @, 119, dk b/br h, 5.........

$22,000

Afleet Alex—Lady's Touch, by Touch Gold

0-Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn, B—Peter E. Blum

Thoroughbreds, LLC (KY), T-Steve Hobby, J—

Joseph Rocco, Jr.

Sale History: 2012 0BSMAR, ($290,000

RNA), 2011 KEESEP, ($120,000 RNA).
Margins: 12, 21, 7/2. Others: Desvelo (ARG) ($12,000),
Our Caravan ($6,000), Wayneshorough, Turco Bravo
(CHI), Indian Jones. View Equibase Chart

In essentially a two-horse race, favored
Neck 'n Neck and Majestic Harbor dueled while
racing comfortably on the lead in the 1 1/2-
mile, three-turn main track test. Neck 'n Neck
posted a half-length victory to end a 13-race
winless streak dating back to the 2012 Ack Ack
Handicap (gr. lll) at Churchill Downs.—R.M.

Turf Amazon H.

Parx Racing, 9/7, $200,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 5f (turf), :56.36,
course firm.
1-Richies Sweetheart, 118, ch f, 4.... $120,000
Bring the Heat—-Make an Offer, by Officer
0-Ravin, Richard, Patricia's Hope LLC and
Rivelli, Larry, B-Larry Rivelli & Richard Ravin
(IL), T-Larry Rivelli, J-E. T. Baird
2-Joya Real, 119,chm, 6 ................. $40,000
Eddington—Regal Locket, by Regal Classic
0-Pewter Stable, B—G. L. Zwerling, LLC
(KY), T-Kathleen A. Demasi, J-Kendrick Car-
mouche
3—Inspired by Grace @, 117, dk b/br f, 4.........
$22,000
Curlin—Harve de Grace, by Boston Harbor
0-Main Line Racing Stable, MarchFore
Thoroughbreds and Charlton, David, B-Lee
McMillin & Ed Rudley (KY), T-John C. Servis,
J-Joshua Navarro
Sale History: 2012 KEESEP, $100,000.
Margins: 2, nose, 3. Others: Thieves Guild ($12,000),
Indian Splendor ($6,000), Everything Lovely, Srikingly-
beautiful, Jewel of a Cat, Wellingtons Appeal, Richies
Party Girl. Scratched: Devilish Love. View Equibase
Chart

Del Mar Juvenile Fillies Turf S.

Del Mar, 9/7, $100,000, 2yo, f, 8f (turf), 1:37.63, course
firm.
1-Jakaby Jade (GB), 119,bf,2........... $60,000
Royal Applause (GB)-Zia (GER), by Grand

Lodge

0-Keh, Steven and Slam Dunk Racing, B—

Biddestone Stud (GB), T-Doug F. O'Neill, J—

Flavien Prat

Sale History: 2014 DONPRE, ($8,286 RNA).

2—0ne Last Shot, 119, dk b/br f, 2 ...... $20,000

Any Given Saturday-Tequilas Dayjur, by

Dayjur

0-Speedway Stable LLC, B-Dean Hayes &

Darley (KY), T-Bob Baffert, J-Martin Garcia

Sale History: 2015 OBSAPR, $230,000, 2014

FTKOCT, $57,000.

3-Gomo, 119, b f, 2. $12,000

Uncle Mo—Gentle Audrey, by Elusive Quality

0-Reddam Racing LLC, B-John Liviakis (KY),

T-Doug F. O'Neill, J-Mario Gutierrez

Sale History: 2015 0BSMAR, $75,000.
Margins: 172, nose, 1%. Others: Sheeza Milky Way
($6,000), Imflatoutsweet ($2,000), Optimism And Hope
(IRE) ($250), Exactamente ($250), Yodelsong ($250),
Baby Bea Scattin ($250), She's On the Line ($250), Find
Joy ($250). Scratched: Sutton's Smile. View Equibase
Chart

Ruidoso Downs Thoroughbred
Championship H.

Ruidoso Downs, 9/7, $100,000, 3yo/up, 8.5f (dirt),
1:47.09, track fast.
1-01 Winedrinker Who, 123, dk b/br g, 6...........
$60,000
Sligo Bay (IRE)-Silverup, by Prenup
0-Stevens, Sam E. and Sammy L., B-Sam E.
Stevens & Sammy L Stevens (TX), T-Joel H.
Marr, J-Isaias D. Enriquez

www.AdenaStallions.com
@ (905)-841-0459
2-Bourbon Sense @,122,b g, 4........ $22,000
Street Sense—Letter of the Law, by Stormy
Atlantic
0-Dale Arnold, B-J. S. McDonald (KY), T-Ty
J. Garrett, J-Brian James Theriot
Sale History: 2013 0BSMAR, $100,000,
2012 KEESEP, $85,000.
3-Isn't He Clever @,122,b g, 6......... $10,000
Smarty Jones—Sharp Minister, by Deputy
Minister
0-Robison, J. Kirk and Judy, B-Monticule
(KY), T-Henry Dominguez, J-Enrique Portillo
Gomez
Sale History: 2010 KEESEP, $45,000.
Margins: 2V, 6, 17%. Others: Big Tall Paul ($4,000),

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Rockabye Barry ($2,000), Bold Tempest ($2,000).
Scratched: Donoharm. View Equibase Chart

Pirate's Bounty S.

Del Mar, 9/7, $80,000, 3yo/up, 6f (dirt), 1:09.18, track fast.
1-Big Macher, 121,09, 5..eecvveveeneee. $66,360
Beau Genius—Insight, by Kris S.
0-Mansor, Tom and Tachycardia Stables,
B—Ballena Vista Farm (CA), T-Richard Baltas,
J—Rafael Bejarano
Sale History: 2011 BAROCT, $10,000.
2—Cherubim @,119,b g, 4....co.c........ $17,320
Henny Hughes—Wings of an Angel, by Cher-
okee Run
0-Gerald Frankel, B—Ward Williford & Rick
Strauss (KY), T-Philip D'Amato, J-Tiago
Josue Pereira
Sale History: 2013 0BSJUN, $50,000, 2012
FTKOCT, $22,000, 2011 KEENOV, $2,500.
3-Athens @,119,b g, 4 ...cocvvevevneen. $10,392
Giant's Causeway—Questress, by Seeking the
Gold
0—Kretz Racing LLC, B—Shell Bloodstock (KY),
T—George Papaprodromou, J—Gary L. Stevens
Sale History: 2012 KEESEP, $550,000.
Margins: 434, 3%, 1%4. Others: Ankeny Hill ($5,196), Mel-
atonin ($1,732), Glacken Too ($250), Why Two ($250),
Wine Police ($250), Kenjisstorm ($250), Look Twice
($250). Scratched: Horse Laugh, Spirit Rules. View
Equibase Chart

Avowal S.

Woodbine, 9/7, $75,290, 3yo/up, f/m, 7f (turf), 1:21.82,
course firm.
1-Harp N Halo, 118, b f, 4.................. $45174
Singing Saint—Rich N Clever, by Richter Scale
0—Curragh Stables, B-Adena Springs (KY), T-
John P. Terranova, Il, J-Luis Contreras
Sale History: 2013 OBSJUN, $75,000, 2012
FTKOCT, $7,000.
2-Silent Treat, 118, dk b/br m, 5......... $18,070
Silent Name (JPN)—Crumpet, by Bold n'
Flashy
0-Stablemates, B—Stablemates (ON), T-Scott
H. Fairlie, J-Michelle Rainford
3-Stellar Path (FR), 120, gr/ro f, 4......... $8,282
Astronomer Royal-America Nova (FR), by
Verglas (IRE)
0-Trevor C. Stewart, B-SF Bloodstock LLC
(FR), T-Christophe Clement, J-Alan Garcia
Sale History: 2014 ARQDEC, $466,830, 2012
ARQAUG, $172,690.
Margins: neck, %, 3'2. Others: Zensational Bunny
($4,517), On the Backstreets ($2,259). Scratched:
Green Doctor. View Equibase Chart
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Lighthouse S.

Monmouth Park, 9/7, $75,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 8.5f (dirt),
1:45.56, track fast.
1-Mei Ling @,120,bf, 4 ....cconeoee... $45,000
Empire Maker—Lochinvar's Gold, by Seeking
the Gold
0-Barry K. Schwartz, B-Mr. & Mrs. Larry
D. Williams (KY), T-Todd A. Pletcher, J-Nik
Juarez
Sale History: 2012 KEESEP, $500,000.
2—Checkupfromzneckup @, 116, dk b/br f, 4...
$15,000
Dixie Union—Unbridled Lassie, by Unbridled
0-Dubb, Michael, Bethlehem Stables LLC
and Sahn, Robert |., B-Kilroy Thoroughbred
Partnership (KY), T-Kelly Rubley, J-Daniel
Centeno
Sale History: 2012 KEESEP, $55,000.
3-Blue Violet, 116, ch m, 5 ..ceevvvvneee. $7,500
Curlin—Gasia, by Silver Deputy
0-Susan Knoll, B-Susan Knoll (KY), T-J.
Larry Jones, J-Kerwin D. Clark
Margins: 3, neck, 4. Others: Joint Return ($4,000),
Imposing Grace ($3,000). Scratched: Stiffed, Amulay.
View Equibase Chart

Speed to Spare S.

Northlands Park, 9/7, $56,468, 3yo/up, 11f (dirt), 2:21.53,
track good.
1-Killin Me Smalls, 126, b g, 5............ $31,848
Marcavelly—Curly Girl, by Golden Missile
0—Deltin Stable and Welsh, Ed, B—Zayat
Stables, LLC (ON), T-Ernie J. Keller, J-Ruben
Lara
2-Wild Legend, 126, dk b/br g, 4 ........ $14,544
Gold Legend—Wild Creek, by Chapel Creek
0-Barb Saunders, B-Barbara Saunders (AB),
T-Dale L. Saunders, J-Scott Williams
3-For Cash, 126,¢ch @, 5....ccceeveveveuennnne $7,272
Stephen Got Even—Punching, by Two Punch
0-Southview Ag 1998 Ltd., B—Lyle Farkash
& Phylis Farkash (AB), T-Dale Greenwood, J—
Rico W. Walcott
Margins: 5, 9%, head. Others: Classic Crusader
($3,185), Deadly Truth ($2,123), Toccetive ($1,129),
Bodhisattva ($1,129), Wild Crush ($1,129). View
Equibase Chart

Cliff Guilliams H.

Ellis Park, 9/7, $50,000, 3yo/up, 8.5f (turf), 1:40.00, course
firm.
1-Key to Power, 116,b h, 6 ................ $30,000
A.P. Indy—Exotic Wood, by Rahy
O-Premier Stables Unlimited, B-Pam & Mar-
tin Wygod (KY), T-Brendan P. Walsh, J-Brian
Joseph Hernandez, Jr.
2—0ne Touch, 115, gr/ro g, 4............... $10,000

Macho Uno—Zarrin, by Maria's Mon
0-Sierra Farm, B-Sierra Farm (KY), T-Jimmy
Corrigan, J-Jon Kenton Court
3—Evan's Calling ®,113,b g, 5 ........... $5,500
Aragorn (IRE)-Thunder Calling, by Thunder
Gulch
0—Krushna Padhi, B—Craig B. Singer (KY), T-
Richard A. Martinez, J-Jack Gilligan
Sale History: 2011 KEESEP, $4,000.
Margins: 2, head, 3. Others: Forfeit ($3,000), Ultimo
Trago ($1,500), Rerun, Woodfield Springs, Spark Kit,
Keg Party. View Equibase Chart

Rolling Green S.

Golden Gate Fields, 9/7, $50,000, 3yo/up, 8.5f (turf),
1:42.23, course firm.
1-Alert Bay @, 123, dk b/br g, 4........ $39,300
City Zip—Hickory (CHI), by Dushyantor
0—-Peter Redekop B. C., Ltd., B-Thomas New-
ton Bell & Ross John McLeod (CA), T-Blaine
D. Wright, J-Russell A. Baze
Sale History: 2012 KEESEP, ($42,000 RNA),
2012 KEEJAN, $65,000.

2N CITY ZIP

73
7300 lanesendcom LANE'S END

2—G. G. Ryder, 123, ch ¢, 4.................. $13,000
Chhaya Dance=Stormy Gigi, by Storm Boot
0—Hollendorfer, Jerry and Todaro, George,
B—Eagle Oak Ranch LLC (CA), T-Jerry Hollen-
dorfer, J-Ricardo Gonzalez

3-Outside Nashville @,123,b g,5....... $6,000
Broken Vow—Mary Coughlan, by Gulch
0-Carver, John, Hollendorfer, Jerry and
Smith, Green, B-Siena Farms LLC (KY), T-
Jerry Hollendorfer, J-Juan J. Hernandez
Sale History: 2012 OBSMAR, $115,000,

2011 KEESEP, $30,000.
Margins: 214, 1%, 21». Others: Eagle Screams ($3,900),
Pepper Crown ($1,300), Solomon Bay ($105). View
Equibase Chart

GRAND PRIX DE LA VILLE DE CRAON-

MAYENNE
Craon, 9/7, €60,000, 3yo/up, 12f, 2:29.14, gd-s.
1-Bernay (IRE), 136,b g, 4 ................. €30,000

King's Best—Beringold (GB), by Bering (GB)
0—GERARD AUGUSTIN-NORMAND, B—-G ROL-
LAIN (IRE), T-FERLAND CHRISTOPHE, J-BEN-
OIST GREGORY

Sale History: 2012 ARQOCT, $62,510.

%" ANOTHER WINNER BRED IN IRELAND

2—Quidamo (GB),129,b g, 8................ €12,000

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Monsun (GER)—Qelle Amie, by Beau Genius
0-STALL ALLEZ LES BLEUS, B-Gestut Park
Wiedingen (GB), T-MAYER FRAU JUTTA, J-
PESLIER OLIVIER

3-Amirant (GER), 129,b g, 7..ccecevvunee €9,000
Shirocco (GER)-A Winning Dream (GER), by
Law Society

0—MICHEL MARCHAL, B—Gestut Ebbesloh
(GER), T-LEENDERS ETIENNE, J-BOUDOT
PIERRE-CHARLES
Margins: 212, nose, 1. Others: VERMONT (IRE), AS DES
FLANDRES (FR), SATANICJIM (IRE), SWANSIRIZED (IRE),
MALKI D'AZE (FR), FIRESTORM (GER), GOLDEN WOOD
(FR), LANDO BLUE (IRE).

CRITERIUM DE L'OUEST

Craon, 9/7, €55,000, 2yo, 8.25f, 1:44.34, gd-s.
1-Time Warp (GB), 128, ch ¢, 2........... €27,500
Archipenko—-Here to Eternity, by Stormy At-
lantic
0-W E STURT - OSBORNE HOUSE, B-MISS
K RAUSING (GB), T-PRESCOTT SIR MARK, J—
DEMURO CRISTIAN
Sale History: 2014 TAISEP, $47,538.
2—Zvalinska (FR), 125, blk f, 2............. €11,000
Sea The Stars (IRE)—Peinture Rose, by Storm
Cat
0-ALAIN JATHIERE, B-FINSBURY BLOOD-
STOCK LIMITED (FR), T-ROUGET JEAN-
CLAUDE, J-SOUMILLON CHRISTOPHE
Sale History: 2014 ARQAUG, $428,800.
3—Camp Courage, 128, dk b/br ¢, 2....... €8,250
War Front-Storybook (UAE), by Halling
0-Joseph Allen, B-Joseph Allen (KY),
T-ROUGET JEAN-CLAUDE, J-EYQUEM
JEAN-BERNARD
Margins: 1%, 3%, 3. Others: FLAMBYSISTER (FR), PAS-
TRIDA (FR), BERUSKA (FR), RIBOT DREAM (IRE).

ARDILAUN HOTEL OYSTER FILLIES &
MARES STAKES

Galway, 9/7, €52,800, 3yo/up, f, 12f, 2:41.94, y.

1-Zhukova (IRE), 126, b f, 3....cccce..... €35,750
Fastnet Rock (AUS)-Nightime (IRE), by Galileo
(IRE)
0-MRS C C REGALADO-GONZALEZ, B-MRS
C L WELD (IRE), T-WELD DERMOT, J-ROCHE
LEIGH
Sale History: 2013 TATOC1, ($912,700 RNA).

%" ANOTHER WINNER BRED IN [RELAND

2-Almela (IRE), 126, b f, 3 cccverreneee €10,450
Sea The Stars (IRE)—-Aliya (IRE), by Darshaan
(GB)

0-H H AGA KHAN, B-H H AGA KHAN'S STUDS

S C (IRE), T-WELD DERMOT, J-SMULLEN PAT
3-Ebayya (IRE), 126, b f, 3. €4,950

Azamour (IRE)-Ebalista (IRE), by Selkirk

0-H H AGA KHAN, B-H H AGA KHAN STUDS
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S C (IRE), T-HALFORD MICHAEL, J-FOLEY
SHANE
Margins: head, 17, 2. Others: BALLYBACKA QUEEN
(IRE), LILY'S RAINBOW (IRE), LADY GISELLE (IRE), PRIN-
CESS ALOOF (IRE), STELLAR GLOW (IRE), DARK CRU-
SADER (IRE), LOVED (IRE).

ALLOWANCE RESULTS

Canterbury Park, Race 6, ALW

9/7, $30,000, 3yo/up, f/m, a7.5f (turf), 1:31.69, course
firm.

1-Who's for Glory, 121, dk b/br f, 4, Hat Trick (JPN)—
Vaguely Who, by Hittias (GB), $18,000, O-River Ridge
Ranch, B-River Ridge Ranch (IA), T-Valorie Lund, J-Geo-
vanni Franco

Margin: 34, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart

Canterbury Park, Race 7, AOC

9/7, $32,000, 3yo/up, f/m, a8.5f (turf), 1:44.05, course
firm.

1-Enlightened, 119, b m, 6, Larry the Legend—Glimmer-
ing, by Moscow Ballet, $19,200, 0-Windy Lea Farms, B—
Robert Englekirk, Craig A. Lewis & Lawrence Lewis (CA),
T-Valorie Lund, J-Dean P. Butler

Margin: 14, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Del Mar, Race 5, AOC

9/7,$72,000, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:35.64, course firm.

1-Yes Yes Yes @,121,b g, 4, City Zip—Peisinoe, by Yes It's
True, $43,200, 0-Always Believe, Inc., B-Royal Pegasus
LLC (KY), T-Peter Eurton, J-Mario Gutierrez

Sale History: 2013 BARMAR, $100,000, 2012 KEESEP,
$80,000, 2011 KEENQV, $27,000.

2N CITY ZIP

2=
3.7300 lanesendcom LANE'S END

Margin: 2, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Del Mar, Race 10, AOC

9/7,$72,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 6f (dirt), 1:09.14, track fast.

1-Unforgettable U, 121, dk b/br f, 4, Tale of the Cat-Na-
seem, by Point Given, $43,200, 0-Mojallali Stables, Inc.,
B—Mojallali Stables, Inc. (KY), T-Richard Baltas, J-Edwin A.
Maldonado

Margin: 7Y4, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Delaware Park, Race 8, ALW

9/7,$35,000, 3yo/up, 6f (dirt), 1:09.82, track fast.
1-Golden Moon, 121, b g, 4, Malibu Moon—Getaway Girl,
by Silver Deputy, $21,000, 0-Hugh H. Robertson, B-Indian

Creek (KY), T-Campbell Wilson, J-Sheldon Russell
Sale History: 2012 FTKOCT, $60,000.

MALIBU MOON

859.294.0030  www.spendthriftfarm.com

Margin: 1%, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Ellis Park, Race 4, ALW

9/7,$30,500, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:34.52, course firm.

1-Bourbon Happens @, 116, gr/ro g, 3, Parading—Hap-
penstance, by Hap, $18,300, 0—Bourbon Lane Stable, B—
John Reeve McGaughey & Mary Jane McGaughey (KY), T-
Charles Lopresti, J-Brian Joseph Hernandez, Jr.

Sale History: 2013 KEESEP, $130,000, 2012 KEENOV,
($24,000 RNA).

Margin: 3%, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Emerald Downs, Race 10, ALW
9/7,%$25,000, 3yo, f, 6.5f (dirt), 1:15.28, track fast.
1-Perhaps a Pie @, 117, bf, 3, Tale of Ekati-Royal Stim-
ulus, by Repent, $13,750, 0-One Horse Will Do Corpora-
tion, Brewer Thoroughbreds LLC and Stenslie, C., B—Kris-
tine L. Mitchell and McKathan Bros. (FL), T-Chris Stenslie,
J-Julien Couton

Sale History: 2013 KEESEP, $42,000.

&IA bE f i 5
GFEI\{{"T\ I] DAB E‘Y. ..D AN

www.darbydan.com

Tale of the Cat - Silence Beauty (Jpn), by Sunday Silence

Margin: head, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Golden Gate Fields, Race 3, ALW

9/7,$33,000, 3yo/up, 5.5f (all-weather), 1:02.78, track
fast.

1-Streamside, 117, b g, 6, E Dubai-Sweet Surrender, by
Synastry, $19,800, 0-Bowman, Bowman, Evans, Hunter,
Jarmes, Peterson, Sohl, Sohl and Temple, B-Bill Bowman,
Speech Partnership & Hurstland Farm (KY), T-Sergio Le-
dezma, J-Juan J. Hernandez

Margin: 3, 4 starters. View Equibase Chart

Louisiana Downs, Race 4, AOC

9/7,$27,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 8.32f (dirt), 1:43.54, track fast.

1-Aliana @, 118, b m, 5, Majestic Warrior—Lake Como,
by Salt Lake, $16,200, 0—Dubb, Michael and The Elkstone
Group, B-Roger S. Braugh Jr. (LA), T-Morris G. Nicks, J—
Chris R. Rosier

Sale History: 2015 FTKHRA, ($95,000 RNA), 2011
KEESEP, $150,000, 2011 KEEJAN, ($47,000 RNA).

Margin: 212, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Monmouth Park, Race 9, ALW

9/7,$40,000, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:35.13, course firm.

1-Hot to Seek Her, 120, ch g, 4, Heatseeker (IRE)-Gods
Ear, by Unusual Heat, $22,800, 0-Spina, Chuck and loia,
Gayle, B—Katherine Devall & Heatseeker Syndicate (FL), T-
Chuck Spina, J-Jose C. Ferrer

Sale History: 2013 OBSAPR, $50,000, 2012 0BSAUG,
$27,000.

Heatseeker

(559) 884-2859 ® www.harrisfarms.com

@ Harris Farms

Margin: 112, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Parx Racing, Race 6, ALW

9/7,$86,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 8.32f (dirt), 1:44.08, track fast.

1-Jar of Hearts, 123, dk b/br m, 5, Lion Hearted-Swift
Sefa, by Sefapiano, $61,920, 0-Gumpster Stable LLC, B—
Alina Maris Muther (PA), T-Kieron Magee, J-Ramon F.
Moya

Sale History: 2011 FTMSEP, $4,000.

Margin: 634, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Presque Isle Downs, Race 6, ALW

9/7,$34,000, 3yo/up, 5.5f (all-weather), 1:04.04, track
fast.

1-Invisible, 119, ch g, 3, Invisible Ink-Megan Nicole, by
Wild Zone, $26,520, 0-Rodney T. Eckenrode, B-Dr. William
J. Solomon (PA), T-Teresa Connelly, J-Antonio A. Gallardo

Margin: 1,7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Remington Park, Race 6, ALW

9/7,$44,880, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:37.54, course firm.
1-sh Rules, 120, dk b/br ¢, 3, Ish Ar-Heavenly Rules, by
Moses Tablet, $25,705, 0P and D Racing Stables,B—P &D
Racing Stable (OK), T-M. Brent Davidson, J-Glen Murphy
Margin: 24, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Saratoga, Race 7, ALW

9/7,%$75,000, 3yo/up, 7f (dirt), 1:23.21, track fast.

1-Rectify, 121, dk b/br ¢, 3, More Than Ready—Averymer-
rymoment, by Distorted Humor, $45,000, 0—Parting Glass
Racing (Thomas J. Gallo), B-Mia Gallo & Mary Kopley (NY),
T-William 1. Mott, J-Junior Alvarado

Margin: 2, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Saratoga, Race 8, ALW

9/7,$85,000, 3yo, f, 8.5f (turf), 1:39.79, course firm.
1-Gap Year, 118, b f, 3, Bernardini-Dubai Escapade, by
Awesome Again, $51,000, 0-Godolphin Racing LLC, B—
Darley (KY), T-Kiaran P. McLaughlin, J-Joel Rosario
Margin: 234, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart
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Saratoga, Race 11, ALW

9/7,$85,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 9.5f (turf), 1:53.03, course firm.

1-Kitzys Rocket, 120, dk b/br f, 3, Parading—Ready At
Nine, by More Than Ready, $51,000, 0—Julia Sears, B—
June Glenn Thoroughbreds, LLC & Stelly Stables, LLC (KY),
T-Barclay Tagg, J-Jose L. Ortiz

Sale History: 2013 FTKOCT, ($9,000 RNA).

Margin: 34, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Thistledown, Race 7, ALW

9/7,$31,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 6f (dirt), 1:10.46, track fast.
1-Desert Valley, 115, b f, 3, Desert Party—Atlas Valley, by
Capote, $18,600, 0-Loooch Racing Stables, Inc.,B-Randy
Bloch, et al (KY), T-Anthony F. Rini, J-Jacob Radosevich
Margin: 13%, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Timonium, Race 6, ALW

9/7,$30,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 4f (dirt), :46.33, track fast.

1-Killin Them Softly, 120, b m, 5, Wildcat Heir—Street At-
tack, by Street Cry (IRE), $17,100, 0—Joseph E. Besecker,
B—Patrick Everard & Elizabeth Everard (FL), T-Hugh I. Mc-
Mahon, J-Angel R. Rodriguez

Sale History: 2011 OBSAUG, ($32,000 RNA).

Margin: 3, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 4, ALW

9/7,$44,120, 3yo/up, 6.5f (turf), 1:14.59, course firm.

1-Solemn Tribute @, 117, dk b/br g, 3, Medaglia d'Oro—
Loving Vindication, by Vindication, $31,757, 0-Lael Sta-
bles, B-Anderson Farms Ont. Inc. (ON), T-Brian A. Lynch,
J-David Moran

Sale History: 2013 KEESEP, $385,000.

Margin: 1, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 6, AOC

9/7,$46,906, 3yo/up, 9f (turf), 1:46.90, course firm.
1-Seen It All Before, 121, ch g, 6, Niigon—A Familiar Face,
by Cloud Cover, $45,038, 0—Colebrook Farms, B—Cole-
brook Farms (ON), T-Ashlee Brnjas, J-Luis Contreras
Margin: head, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

MAIDEN RESULTS

Arlington Park, Race 3, MSW

9/7,$21,600, 3yo/up, f/m, 8f (turf), 1:37.29, course firm.

1-Girardoni, 122, gr/rof, 3, Fort Prado—Radiant Rocket, by
Peteski, $21,096, 0-Team Block, B—Team Block (IL), T-
Chris M. Block, J-Jerome Lermyte

Margin: 4,7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Arlington Park, Race 6, MSW

9/7,%$21,600, 2yo, f, 5f (all-weather), :59.34, track fast.

1-Rachelswildflower, 119, ch f, 2, Flower Alley-Wild
About Rachel, by Wild Rush, $8,640, 0—Leverton, Gary and
Beth, B—Gary Leverton & Beth Leverton (IL), T-Frank J.
Kirby, J-Christopher A. Emigh

1-Discreet Charm @,119, chf, 2, Discreetly Mine—Divid-

ed We Fall, by You and |, $8,640, 0—Mellon Patch, Inc., B—
David G. Campbell (IL), T-Michael B. Campbell, J-Emman-
uel Esquivel

Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $20,000.
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3.7300 lanesendcom LANE'S END

Margin: 22212, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Del Mar, Race 1, MSW

9/7,$70,000, 3yo/up, 7f (dirt), 1:23.25, track fast.

1-Waymond Boyd @, 120, b ¢, 3, Distorted Humor—Cin-
dy's Mom, by A.P. Indy, $42,000, 0-Spendthrift Farm LLC,
B-Aaron U. Jones & Marie D. Jones (KY), T-Bob Baffert, J—
Martin A. Pedroza

Sale History: 2013 KEESEP, $725,000.

Margin: 12, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Del Mar, Race 3, MSW

9/7,$70,000, 3yo/up, 5f (turf), :57.54, course firm.

1-No Comparison, 121, ¢hf,4, Vronsky—Perfectly Perfect,
by Perfect Mandate, $54,600, 0-The Elwood Johnston
Trust, B-0ld English Rancho (CA), T-Kenneth D. Black, J—
Alonso Quinonez

Margin: 3%, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Del Mar, Race 6, MSW

9/7,$70,000, 2yo, f, 5.5f (dirt), 1:04.54, track fast.

1-Where's the D @, 120, b f, 2, Blame—Freudenau, by
Meadowlake, $42,000, 0-ERJ Racing, LLC and Reddam
Racing LLC, B-Jake Lantaff & Epona LLC (KY), T-Doug F.
0'Neill, J-Mario Gutierrez

Sale History: 2015 OBSJUN, $100,000, 2014 KEESEP,
$30,000, 2014 KEEJAN, ($120,000 RNA).

Blame

(859) 233-4252
www.claibornefarm.com

0

Margin: 134, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Del Mar, Race 7, MSW

9/7,$70,000, 2yo, f, 8f (turf), 1:39.01, course firm.

1-Do the Dance @, 120, b f, 2, Discreet Cat—Loure, by
A P.Indy, $42,000, 0-Mansor, Tom, Purple Shamrock Rac-
ing and Sherlock, Gary, B—Lester Kwok & Dr. Naoya Yoshida
(KY), T-Gary Sherlock, J-Tiago Josue Pereira

Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $20,000.

Margin: 112, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Ellis Park, Race 2, MSW
9/7,$29,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 8f (dirt), 1:37.45, track fast.

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

1-Rhiana's Candy, 119, bf, 3, Candy Ride (ARG)-Rhiana,
by Runaway Groom, $17,400, 0-Arif Kurtel, B-Meadow
Oaks Farm, LLC & Dr. Frank Justice (KY), T-Murat Sancal,
J-Carlos D. Lugo

Sale History: 2014 0BSMAR, $100,000, 2013 FTKOCT,
$40,000.

CANDY RIDE

A

300 lanesendcom LANE'S END

Margin: 1%, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Ellis Park, Race 5, MSW

9/7,$29,000, 2yo, f, 7f (dirt), 1:22.60, track fast.

1-Prognosis @, 120, b f, 2, Tiznow—Copper State, by
Jump Start, $17,400, 0-Elizabeth Mitzlaff, B-Diamond A
Racing Corp. (KY), T-lan R.Wilkes, J-Brian Joseph Hernan-
dez, Jr.

Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $150,000.

Margin: neck, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Ellis Park, Race 6, MSW

9/7,$29,000, 2yo, f, 8f (turf), 1:35.84, course firm.

1-La Piba @, 120, b f, 2, Lookin At Lucky—Perfect Solu-
tion, by Seeking the Gold, $17,400, 0—Forever Tango, B—
Robert Muir, Des Scott & Sam Klein (KY), T-Ignacio Correas,
IV, J-Didiel A. Osorio

Sale History: 2015 OBSAPR, $45,000, 2013 KEENOV,
$30,000.

Margin: 3%, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Golden Gate Fields, Race 7, MSW

9/7,$26,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 6f (all-weather), 1:11.43, track
fast.

1-Precious Time, 119, gr/ro f, 3, Grazen—Rule the Storm,
by Tribal Rule, $20,280, 0—Nicholas B. Alexander, B-Nick
Alexander (CA), T-Steven Miyadi, J-rving Orozco

Margin: 4, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Gulfstream Park, Race 5, MSW

9/7,%60,000, 2yo, 6f (dirt), 1:12.12, track sloppy.

1—Call to Honor, 119, b g, 2, High Cotton—All Saint's Day,
by Gold Case, $37,000, 0—Tracy Pinchin, B-Tracy Pinchin
(FL), T-Jose Pinchin, J-Edgard J. Zayas

Margin: 3%, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Louisiana Downs, Race 8, MSW

9/7,$20,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 7f (dirt), 1:25.44, track fast.

1-Rue Royale @, 121, gr/ro f, 3, Unbridied's Song—True
Gatita, by Tale of the Cat, $12,000, 0-Michael Laurato, B—
Nursery Place & Partners (KY), T-Sturges J. Ducoing, J—
Donald Edward Simington

Sale History: 2014 0BSJUN, $60,000, 2013 KEESEP,
$65,000.

Margin: 1174, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart
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RACE RESULTS

B¢« WATCH RACE REPLAYS OF NORTH AMERICAN RACES BY CLICKING ON THE RACE NAME

Monmouth Park, Race 6, MSW

9/7,$36,000, 2yo, 6f (dirt), 1:12.15, track fast.

1-Jay'sWay, 119, dk b/br ¢, 2, Gone Astray—Charms Way,
by Salt Lake, $20,520, 0—Midwest Thoroughbreds, Inc.,
B-Jim Davis (FL), T-Jamie Ness, J-Trevor McCarthy

Sale History: 2015 OBSMAR, $50,000, 2014 0BSAUG,
($70,000 RNA), 2014 OBSJAN, $35,000.

Margin: 312, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart

Monmouth Park, Race 8, MSW

9/7,$36,000, 2yo, 6f (dirt), 1:13.08, track fast.

1-Memories of Winter @, 119, dk b/br ¢, 2, Hard Spun—
Memories for Us, by Street Cry (IRE), $20,520, 0-Thor-
oughbred Investments Fund, LLC, B—Phillips Racing Part-
nership (KY), T-Anthony R. Margotta, Jr., J-Jose C. Ferrer

Sale History: 2015 FTMMAY, ($21,000 RNA), 2014
KEESEP, $8,000.

Margin: ¥, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart

Parx Racing, Race 4, MSW

9/7,$84,000, 3yo/up, 6f (dirt), 1:11.32, track fast.

1-Daddy's Thief, 120, dk b/br g, 3, Cat Thief-Back to
Daddy, by Tiznow, $50,400, 0-Robert Hetrick, B-HTR Rac-
ing LLC (NY), T-Michael Charles Aro, J-Jacqueline A. Davis

Sale History: 2013 FTMDEC, ($9,500 RNA).

Margin: head, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Presque Isle Downs, Race 1, MSW

9/7,$33,000, 2yo, 5.5f (all-weather), 1:05.53, track fast.

1-Artie Thriller, 120, b ¢, 2, Artie Schiller—Break New
Ground, by Sunday Break (JPN), $19,800, 0—Jackson, Ste-
phen G. and Debbie, B-Dr. Stephen G. Jackson & Debbie
Jackson (KY), T-Flint W. Stites, J-Pablo Morales

Margin: 1%, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Remington Park, Race 8, MSW

9/7,$33,000, 2yo, 6f (dirt), 1:11.96, track fast.

1-Drinkin' Song, 119, b g, 2, Cactus Ridge—Sazerac
Song, by Phone Trick, $19,443, 0—Dream Walkin Farms,
Inc., B-Dream Walkin' Farms, Inc. (KY), T-Don Von Hemel,
J-GlennW. Corbett

Margin: head, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Remington Park, Race 9, MSW

9/7,$33,000, 3/4/5yo, 8f (turf), 1:37.51, course firm.

1-Prue, 123, ch g, 4, Mizzen Mast—Sandi M, by Silver
Hawk, $19,545, 0-JiCo, Inc., B-JiCo, Inc. (KY), T-Don Von
Hemel, J-Shane Laviolette

MIZZEN MAS]
Juddmonte
(859) 272-7629

Margin: 2%, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Saratoga, Race 2, MSW

9/7,$73,000, 2yo, f, 5.5f (turf), 1:02.97, course firm.

1-Surprise Cameo, 120, ch f, 2, Giant Surprise—Cameo
Mio, by Belong to Me, $43,800, 0—Repole Stable, B-Cedar
Ridge Farm LLC (NY), T-Todd A. Pletcher, J-John R.
Velazquez

Sale History: 2015 0BSAPR, $80,000, 2014 FTNAUG,
$25,000, 2013 FTNOCT, $18,000.

Margin: head, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Saratoga, Race 4, MSW

9/7, $83,000, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:36.13, course firm.

1-Battle Red @, 115, ch g, 3, Kitten's Joy-Talking Trea-
sure, by Catienus, $49,800, 0-Ballis, Jake and Lewis,
Rashard, B—Kenneth L. Ramsey & Sarah K. Ramsey (KY),
T-Todd A. Pletcher, J-Eric Cancel

Sale History: 2014 KEEAPR, $270,000, 2013 FTKOCT,
($180,000 RNA), 2013 FTSAUG, $125,000.

7
KITTEN'S Joy
&= A World
v IE‘, Class Sire
RAMSEY FARM
(859) 887-3200 | www.ramseyfarm.com

Margin: neck, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Saratoga, Race 6, MSW

9/7,$83,000, 2yo, f, 8.5f (turf), 1:43.51, course firm.

1-Theory of Change @, 120, dk b/br f, 2, Archarcharch—
Gal of Mine, by Mining, $49,800, 0—Klaravich Stables, Inc.
and Lawrence, William H., B-Hidden Brook Farm (KY), T-
Chad C. Brown, J-Javier Castellano

Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $95,000.

G1-Winning 3YO by Arch

859.294.0030 | spendthriftfarm.com

Margin: head, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Thistledown, Race 6, MSW

9/7,$25,000, 2yo, f, 5.5f (dirt), 1:05.68, track fast.

1-Valueable Charmer, 117, ch f, 2, Value Plus—Charm
Spell, by Silver Charm, $15,000, 0-Winning Stables, Inc.
and Rech, Raymond, B-Big C Farm (FL), T-Gerald S. Ben-
nett, J-Walter De La Cruz

Sale History: 2015 0BSJUN, $13,000, 2014 0BSAUG,
$6,000.

Margin: 5%, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Timonium, Race 2, MSW

9/7,$29,000, 2yo, f, 4f (dirt), :47.67, track fast.
1-Fiveoclocksomwhere, 122, b f,2, U S Ranger—Private
View, by City Zip, $16,530, 0-Susan K. Upton, B-B.P.

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Walden Jr. (KY), T-Alison Principe, J-Alberto Delgado
Margin: 44, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Timonium, Race 4, MSW

9/7,$29,000, 3yo/up, f/m, a6.5f (dirt), 1:21.03, track fast.

1-it'saTrend 9,120, chf, 3, Bellamy Road-Thundering
Heat, by Thunder Guich, $16,530, 0-R. D. M. Racing Stable,
B-Ron McCauley & Bellamy Road Syndicate (KY), T-Mi-
chael J. Trombetta, J-Travis L. Dunkelberger

Sale History: 2014 FTMMAY, $40,000, 2013 FTKOCT,
$25,000, 2012 KEENOV, ($18,000 RNA).

Margin: 3, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Timonium, Race 7, MSW

9/7,$29,000, 3yo/up, a6.5f (dirt), 1:19.26, track fast.

1-Big Brother Bubba, 124, gr/ro g, 4, Louis Quatorze-Sis-
ter Silver, by Saint Ballado, $21,489, 0-William T. Bourne,
B-William T. Bourne (MD), T-William T. Bourne, J-Larry
Mejias

Margin: 4,7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 1, MSW

9/7,$42,087, 2yo, 5.5f (all-weather), 1:04.09, track fast.

1-Flyboy Flynt, 118, dk b/br g, 2, Second in Command—
Glory Is Forever, by Roar, $25,252, 0-Barry Holmes, B—
Phoenix Rising Farms (BC), T-Kelly L. Callaghan, J-Jesse
M. Campbell

Margin: 4, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 7, MSW

9/6, $42,087, 3yo/up, f/m, 6.5f (all-weather), 1:16.79,
track fast.

1-Conquest Flatterme @, 119, bf, 3, Flatter—My Antonia,
by Jules, $25,252, 0—Conquest Stables, LLC, B-Deann
Baer & Greg Baer DVM (IN), T-Mark E. Casse, J-Luis Con-
treras

Sale History: 2014 0BSJUN, $87,000, 2014 OBSAPR,
(67,000 RNA), 2013 KEESEP, $30,000, 2012 KEENOV,
$16,000.

FLATTER

(859) 233-4252

www.claibornefarm.com

Margin: neck, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart
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BEVERLY ). LEWIS S.

Los Alamitos Race Course, Thursday, September 10, Race 7
6.5f (dirt), $75,000, 3yo f, 5:00 PM (local)

P# PP Horse Sire Age/Sex  Jockey Weight  Owner
1 1 Colerful Bride Munnings 3 Mike E. Smith 122 Edward Duncan Taylor
2 2 DrFager's Gal Wild Desert 3/f Martin A. Pedroza 120 Allen, Bloom or Singer, Et Al
3 3 Windy Forecast @ Stormy Atlantic 3/f Fernando Hernandez Perez 122 TNIP, LLC or Brown or Brown
4 4 Little Emma Eskendereya 3 Santiago Gonzalez 118 Martin Mueller
5 5 Campionessa Dolce @ Hard Spun 3/f Mario Gutierrez 120 Betty or Robert G. Irvin

Breeders: 1-Lloyd DeBruycker; 2—Gessler Racing, LLC; 3—McKnight Thoroughbreds LLC; 4-Norman Cheng; 5-Hickstead Farm.
Trainers: 1-Jerry Hollendorfer; 2—Jerry Hollendorfer; 3-Simon Callaghan; 4—Vladimir Cerin; 5—Carla Gaines.
PTHA PRESIDENT'S CUP S.

Parx Racing, Saturday, September 12, Race 8
9f (turf), $200,000, 3yo/up, 4:04 PM (local)

P# PP Horse Sire Age/Sex  Jockey Weight  Owner
1 1 Margano Dynaformer 6/g No Rider 119 Lael Stable
2 2 Warrioroftheroses A. P. Warrior 6/g Daniel Centeno 119 Richard J. Hackerman
3 3 Inchcape Indian Charlie 5/h Jorge A. Vargas, Jr. 119 Mr. Amore Stable
4 4 HearttoHeart English Channel 4/c Manuel Franco 124 Terry Hamilton
5 5 Divine Oath @ Broken Vow 4/c Frankie Pennington 119 West Point Thoroughbreds & Robert Masiello
6 6 MrMaybe @ Ghostzapper 4/q Alex Cintron 119 Cash is King LLC
7 7 Chamois Smart Strike 5/h John Bisono 119 Jon and Sarah Kelly
8 8 Frederickshurg Speightstown 5/g Angel Serpa 119 Ramona S. Bass, LLC
9 9 Cage Fighter Closing Argument 5/h Joshua Navarro 119 Matthew Schera

Breeders: 1-Mr. & Mrs. M. Roy Jackson; 2—Richard J Hackerman; 3—Eugene Melnyk; 4-Red Hawk Ranch; 5-Sanford R. Robertson; 6-Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings,
Liberation Farm & et al.; 7-Jon Kelly & Sarah Kelly; 8-Ramona Seeligson Bass; 9—Craig L Wheeler.

Trainers: 1-Arnaud Delacour; 2-Damon R. Dilodovico; 3—Jason Servis; 4—Brian A. Lynch; 5-H. Graham Motion; 6—-Robert E. Reid, Jr.; 7-Christophe Clement; 8—Michael R.
Matz; 9-James L. Lawrence, Il.
SHAKOPEE JUVENILE S.

Canterbury Park, Saturday, September 12, Race 9
6f (dirt), $75,000, 2yo, 4:56 PM (local)

P# PP Horse Sire Age/Sex  Jockey Weight  Owner
1 1 Amariah Grace @ Sky Mesa 2/f Leandro R. Goncalves 117 Kristin Boice
2 2 Rocket Joe Copper Rock the Rock (IRE) 2/9 Israel Hernandez 120 Brent Jackson & Jerry Greve
3 3 Partay Desert Party 2/f Rosemary B. Homeister, Jr. 117 Asiel Stable
4 4 Stormation Stormy Atlantic 2/c Jorge Carreno 122 Mercedes Stables LLC (Ernest Moody & Maria
Mercedes Vila)
5 5 John'sLuck 0ld Fashioned 2/9 Nik G. Goodwin 120 Valene Farms (J & M Valene)
6 6 Cashel Rock Cashel Castle 2/9 Santo Sanjur 120 TNT Thoroughbreds, V
7 7 Native Princess Native Ruler 2/f Martin Escobar 117 Cheryl Sprick & Richard Bremer
8 8 Cable Jett Flower Alley 2/c Scott A. Stevens 116 Tim Rollingson
9 9 Bushrod Grey Memo 2/9 Ronald Richard 120 Doug Oliver
10 10  Appanoose Native Ruler 2/9 Armando Martinez 116 Kenneth Baldwin

Breeders: 1-Debby Oxley; 2-Jerry Thomas Greve; 3-Asiel Stable, LLC; 4-Mercedes Stables LLC; 5-Trey LaVoice; 6-Tom Lauritsen; 7—Richard Bremer & Cheryl Sprick;
8-Hal Snowden Jr.; 9-Roger P. Downes; 10-Idlewood Farm.

Trainers: 1-Valorie Lund; 2—Lisa Miller; 3—Carlos H. Silva; 4-Robertino Diodoro; 5—Eric L. Heitzmann; 6-Doug Matthews; 7-Bernell B. Rhone; 8—Robertino Diodoro; 9—
Doug Oliver; 10—Kelli Martinez.
SENSITIVE PRINCE S.

Gulfstream Park, Saturday, September 12, Race 4
8.5f (dirt), $75,000, 3yo/up, 2:54 PM (local)

P# PP Horse Sire Age/Sex  Jockey Weight  Owner
1 1 EastHall Graeme Hall 4/q Tyler Gaffalione 117 H. Jack Hendricks and Roger Justice
2 2 PhishFan Sharp Humor 5/g Luca Panici 117 Diamond Racing, Inc.
3 3 Lym@ Curlin 4/9 Jonathan J. Gonzales 117 Peachtree Stable
4 4 Rich Daddy The Daddy 4/9 Emisael Jaramillo 119 Winds of Change Racing Stable Corp
5 5 Ledokol @ Purge 5/g Edgard J. Zayas 119 Julian De Mora
6 6  SouperLucky Giant's Causeway 4/9 Eddie Castro 117 Live Oak Plantation

Breeders: 1-Mary K. Haire; 2—Heiligbrodt Racing Stable; 3—Jim McAlpine & Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC; 4-Brereton C. Jones; 5—-James A. Everatt, Janeane A.
Everatt & J. Arika Everatt - Meeuse; 6-Live Oak Stud.

Trainers: 1-William A. Kaplan; 2—Leo G. Gabriel, Jr.; 3-Martin D. Wolfson; 4-Jose Garoffalo; 5-Marcial Navarro; 6-Michael J. Trombetta.

(3@ Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate
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Tapit

Medaglia d'Oro
Candy Ride (ARG)
Giant's Causeway
Pioneerof the Nile
Speightstown
Curlin

Malibu Moon
Kitten's Joy

Hard Spun

2015 LEADING SIRES

Listed below are the top 10 leading sires by 2015 Northern Hemisphere earnings through September 6, 2015. Only stallions that stand, will stand, or stood in North Ameri-
ca (excluding stallions that died or were exported prior to the 2011 breeding season), and have runners in North America are included. Racing statistics are 2015 Northern
Hemisphere only.

Rank Stallion

Sire, YOB
Pulpit, ’01

El Prado, '99

Ride the Rails, 99
Storm Cat, '97
Empire Maker, 06
Gone West, '98
Smart Strike, '04
AP Indy, '97

El Prado, 01
Danzig, 04

’15 Stud Fee
$300,000
$125,000

$60,000
$85,000
$60,000
$80,000
$35,000
$95,000
$100,000
$35,000

Farm

Gainesway, KY
Darley, KY

Lane's End, KY
Ashford Stud, KY
WinStar Farm LLC, KY
WinStar Farm LLC, KY
Lane's End, KY
Spendthrift Farm, KY
Ramsey Farm, Inc., KY
Darley, KY

Chief Earner (Earnings)
Frosted ($1,336,200)
Mshawish ($908,880)
Shared Belief ($900,000)
Carpe Diem ($810,000)
American Pharoah ($5,538,800)
Force the Pass ($1,074,634)
Keen Ice ($1,411,520)

Mr. Z ($598,052)

Big Blue Kitten ($761,000)
Maftool ($561,361)

’15 Earnings
$12,536,176
$9,076,641
$7,994,350
$7,894,319
$7,602,187
$7,317,061
$7,090,998
$6,457,088
$6,384,557
$6,155,817

2015 THIRD-CROP SIRES

Listed below are the top 10 leading third-crop sires by 2015 Northern Hemisphere earnings through September 6, 2015. Only stallions that stand, will stand, or stood in
North America (excluding stallions that died or were exported prior to the 2011 breeding season), and have runners in North America are included. Racing statistics are
2015 Northern Hemisphere only.

Rank Stallion Sire, YOB ’15 Stud Fee Farm Chief Earner (Earnings) ’15 Earnings
1 Pioneerof the Nile Empire Maker, '06 $60,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY American Pharoah ($5,538,800) $7,602,187
2 Colonel John Tiznow, '05 $10,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY Cocked and Loaded ($163,420) $2,512,072
3 Cowboy Cal Giant's Causeway, ‘05 $5,000 Pin Oak Stud, KY Cowboy Son ($724,500) $2,377,082
4 0Old Fashioned Unbridled's Song, '06 $12,500 Taylor Made Stallions, Inc., KY Sweet Whiskey ($95,400) $1,758,540
5 Square Eddie Smart Strike, '06 $10,000 Vessels Stallion Farm, CA Found Money ($141,100) $1,692,790
6 Zensational Unbridled's Song, '06 $5,000 Hill 'n' Dale Farms, KY Megyns Gold ($103,727) $1,680,103
7 Dunkirk Unbridled's Song, 06 1,500,000 Yen East Stud, JPN Jules N Rome ($121,912) $1,656,825
8 Kodiak Kowboy Posse, '05 N/A N/A Kikisoblu ($78,336) $1,479,021
9 Giant Gizmo Giant's Causeway, '04 5,000 CAN$ Adena Springs North, CAN Brooklynsway ($211,058) $1,477,199

10 In Summation Put It Back, '03 $2,500 Ocala Stud Farm, FL Puntrooskie ($94,879) $1,311,146

2015 TURF SIRES

Listed below are the top 10 leading sires by 2015 North American turf earnings through September 6, 2015. Only stallions that have at least one turf runner in North Ameri-
ca are included. Racing statistics are 2015 North American only.

"15Turf % Total
Rank Stallion Sire, YOB ’15 Stud Fee Farm Chief Earner (Earnings) Earnings Earnings
1 Kitten's Joy El Prado, '01 $100,000 Ramsey Farm, Inc., KY Big Blue Kitten ($761,000) $4,987,183 82%
2 Medaglia d'Oro El Prado, '99 $125,000 Darley, KY Sentiero Italia ($321,100) $3,065,198 39%
3 Giant's Causeway Storm Cat, '97 $85,000 Ashford Stud, KY Red Rifle ($336,250) $3,027,981 41%
4 Tapit Pulpit, ’01 $300,000 Gainesway, KY Ring Weekend ($240,000) $2,592,898 22%
5 Scat Daddy Johannesburg, '04 $35,000 Ashford Stud, KY Dacita (CHI) ($220,000) $2,472,862 44%
6 English Channel Smart Strike, 02 $25,000 Calumet Farm, KY The Pizza Man ($648,600) $2,347,758 76%
7 War Front Danzig, '02 $150,000 Claiborne Farm, KY Jack Milton ($286,234) $2,227,651 75%
8 Speightstown Gone West, '98 $80,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY Force the Pass ($1,074,634) $2,151,577 39%
9 More Than Ready Southern Halo, 97 $50,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY Consumer Credit ($235,900) $2,119,972 54%
10 Hard Spun Danzig, '04 $35,000 Darley, KY Hard Not to Like ($540,000) $1,921,953 38%
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